Changes in Net Pension Liability (Asset) – Firemen’s Fund

   (Increase)
   Decrease
   Total Pension Plan Fiduciary  Net Pension
   Liability (TPL)  Net Position   (Asset)

Balance at 12/31/18  63,625,176  73,265,054  (9,639,878)

Change for the year:
 Interest   2,515,243  -   2,515,243
 Experience   (109,151)  -   (109,151)
 Employer contribution  -   -   -
 Net investment income  -   5,815,905  (5,815,905)
 Benefit payments  (4,723,512)  (4,723,512)  -
 Administrative expense  -   (59,397)  59,397
 Assumption changes  8,685,252  -   8,685,252
   Net changes  6,367,832  1,032,996  5,334,836

Balance at 12/31/19  69,993,008  74,298,050  (4,305,042)

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability (Asset) to changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability (asset), calculated using the discount rate of 2.74%
as well as what the net pension liability (asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate
that is 1-percentage point lower (1.74%) or 1-percentage point higher (3.74%) than the current rate:

80

8. Defined Benefit Pension Plans   (Continued)

   1% Decrease  Current Discount   1% Increase
   1.74%   Rate of 2.74%   3.74%

Firefighters’ Fund Net Pension
 Liability (Asset)  $ 3,310,162 $ (4,305,042) $ (10,746,199)

Changes in Net Pension Liability (Asset)

Change in Net Pension Liability (Asset) – Policemen’s Fund
   (Increase)
   Decrease
   Total Pension   Plan Fiduciary  Net Pension
   Liability (TPL)   Net Position   (Asset)

Balance at 12/31/18  23,506,925  29,982,603  (6,475,678)

Change for the year:
 Interest   927,605  -   927,605
 Experience   102,990  -   102,990
 Employer contribution  -   -   -
 Net investment income  -   1,216,041  (1,216,041)
 Benefit payments  (1,769,844)  (1,769,844)  -
 Administrative expense  -   (92,546)  92,546
 Assumption changes  2,963,178  -   2,963,178
   Net changes  2,228,929  (646,349)  2,875,278

Balance at 12/31/19  25,735,854  29,336,254  (3,600,400)

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability (Asset) to changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability (asset), calculated using the discount rate of 2.74%
as well as what the net pension liability (asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate
that is 1-percentage-point lower (1.74%) or 1-percentage-point higher (3.74%) than the current rate:

   1% Decrease  Current Discount   1% Increase
   1.74%   Rate of 2.74%   3.74%

Policemen’s Fund Net Pension
  Liability (Asset)  $ (982,443) $ (3,600,400) $ (5,837,653)

Pension Expense, Deferred Inflows and Outflows of Resources